

No. 19-169

---

In the  
Supreme Court of the United States

---

JANE DOE,

*Petitioner*

v.

IOWA,

*Respondent*

---

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari  
to the Iowa Supreme Court

---

BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE COMMUNITY  
LEGAL SERVICES, INC. IN SUPPORT OF  
PETITIONER JANE DOE'S PETITION FOR A  
WRIT OF CERTIORARI

---

JAMIE GULLEN  
*Counsel of Record*  
1424 Chestnut Street  
Philadelphia, PA 19102  
215-981-3787  
jgullen@clsphila.org

KATIE SVOBODA-KINDLE  
1424 Chestnut Street  
Philadelphia, PA 19102  
215-981-3708  
kkindle@clsphila.org

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE.....1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....2

ARGUMENT.....3

I. ARREST RECORDS ARE DEVASTATINGLY COMMON AND EASILY ACCESSIBLE IN THE DIGITAL AGE.....3

II. ARREST RECORDS CAUSE STIGMA AND FORECLOSE ABILITY TO EARN INCOME AND ACCESS LIFE NECESSITIES.....5

    a. Criminal Background Screening is on the Rise among Employers.....5

    b. Arrest Records Cause Lack of Income and Depressed Earnings.....6

    c. Housing Access and Family Stability Are Impacted by Arrest Records.....9

III. IOWA CODE § 901C.2 PUNISHES INNOCENT PEOPLE BY RELEASING THEIR CRIMINAL RECORDS TO THE PUBLIC SOLELY BECAUSE THEY ARE INDIGENT.....11

    a. Presumption of Innocence is a Bedrock Principle that Prohibits Punishing People Who Are Not Convicted of Crimes.....12

- b. Publicizing Non-conviction Records Imposes an Unjust Harm on Innocent People.....13
  - i. Iowa Legislators Supported the Bill as a Means to Undo an Unjust Harm to Innocent Iowans.....14
  - ii. The Text of Iowa Code § 901C.2 Reflects the Belief that Public Non-conviction Records Are an Unjust Penalty.....16
- c. Making Non-conviction Records Public Due to Unpaid Fees Impermissibly Punishes Innocent People.....17

IV. SINGLING OUT AND PUNISHING PEOPLE WHO OWE FEES DUE TO INDIGENCY VIOLATES THE EQUAL PROTECTION CLAUSE.....21

CONCLUSION.....22

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**Cases**

*Bell v. Wolfish*, 441 U.S. 520 (1979).....13, 20

*Coffin v. United States*, 156 U.S. 423 (1895).....12

*Commw. v. Malone*, 244 Pa.Super. 62 (Pa. Super. Ct. 1976).....19

*Commw. v. Wexler*, 494 Pa. 325 (Pa. 1981).....19

*Griffin v. Illinois*, 351 U.S. 12 (1956).....12

*James v. Strange*, 407 U. S. 128 (1972) .....8, 21, 22

*Kingsley v. Hendrickson*, 135 S.Ct. 2466 (2015)..13, 19

*Nelson v. Colorado*, 137 S.Ct. 1249 (2017).....12, 18

*State v. Doe*, 927 N.W.2d 656 (Iowa 2019).....  
.....15, 18, 20, 21

**Statutes**

Iowa Code § 901C.2.....*passim*

Iowa Code § 907.4.....17

15 U.S.C. § 1681c.....5

## Other Authorities

Amanda Agan & Sonja Starr, *The Effect of Criminal Records on Access to Employment*, 107 AM. ECON. REV.: PAPERS & PROC. 560, 560 (2017), available at <https://repository.law.umich.edu/cgi/viewcontent.cgi?article=2892&context=articles>.....7

Devah Pager, Bruce Western & Naomi Sugie, *Sequencing Disadvantage: Barriers to Employment Facing Young Black and White Men with Criminal Records*, 623 ANNALS AM. ACAD. 195, 199 (2009), available at [https://scholar.harvard.edu/files/pager/files/annals\\_sequencingdisadvantage.pdf](https://scholar.harvard.edu/files/pager/files/annals_sequencingdisadvantage.pdf).....7

Iowa Courts Online Search,  
<https://www.iowacourts.state.ia.us/ESAWebApp/SelectFrame> (last visited Aug. 29, 2019). .....5, 14

Jenny Roberts, *Expunging America’s Rap Sheet in the Information Age*, 2015 WIS. L. REV. 321 (2015).....4

J.J. Prescott & Sonja Starr, *Expungement of Criminal Convictions: An Empirical Study*, 635 PUB. LAW AND LEGAL THEORY RES. PAPER SERIES 45 (2019), available at [https://papers.ssrn.com/sol3/papers.cfm?abstract\\_id=3353620](https://papers.ssrn.com/sol3/papers.cfm?abstract_id=3353620).....7, 8

Marie Claire Tran-Leung, *Beyond Fear and Myth: Using the Disparate Impact Theory under the Fair Housing Act to Challenge Housing Barriers against People with Criminal Records*, 45 CLEARINGHOUSE REV. 4, 5-6 (2011).....9

MARIE CLAIRE TRAN-LEUNG, SARGENT SHRIVER NAT'L CTR. ON POVERTY LAW, WHEN DISCRETION MEANS DENIAL: A NATIONAL PERSPECTIVE ON CRIMINAL RECORDS BARRIERS TO FEDERALLY SUBSIDIZED HOUSING 16-19 (2015), *available at* <https://www.povertylaw.org/files/docs/WDMD-final.pdf>.....9

Meyli Chapin et al., *A Cost-Benefit Analysis of Criminal Record Expungement in Santa Clara County*, STAN. UNIV. PUB. POLICY PROGRAM 15 (2014), *available at* <https://publicpolicy.stanford.edu/publications/cost-benefit-analysis-criminal-record-expungement-santa-clara-county>.....7, 8

Nat'l Ctr. for State Courts, Privacy/Public Access to Courts Records: State Links, <http://www.ncsc.org/topics/access-and-fairness/privacy-public-access-to-court-records/state-links.aspx> (last visited Aug. 28, 2019). ....4

REBECCA VALLAS ET AL., CTR. FOR AM. PROGRESS, REMOVING BARRIERS TO OPPORTUNITY FOR PARENTS WITH CRIMINAL RECORDS AND THEIR CHILDREN: A TWO-GENERATION APPROACH 1 (2015).....4

*Representative Sharon Steckman Remarks on Senate File 385* (April 14, 2015, 8:57:39 AM), <https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislation/billTracking/billHistory?ga=86&billName=SF385> (follow April 14, 2015 “video” link).....14

*Representative Mary Lynn Wolfe Remarks on Senate File 385* (April 14, 2015, 8:55:15 AM), <https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislation/billTracking/bi>

- llHistory?ga=86&billName=SF385 (follow April 14, 2015 “video” link).....15
- Representative Chris Hagenow Closing Remarks on Senate File 385* (April 14, 2015, 9:01:16), <https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislation/billTracking/billHistory?ga=86&billName=SF385> (follow April 14, 2015 “video” link).....16, 18
- Robert Brame et al., *Demographic Patterns of Cumulative Arrest Prevalence by Ages 18 and 23*, 60 CRIME & DELINQ. 471, 478 (2014). .....4
- Roy Maurer, *Know Before You Hire: 2017 Employment Screening Trends*, SOC’Y FOR HUMAN RES. MGMT. (Jan. 25, 2017), <https://www.shrm.org/resourcesandtools/hr-topics/talent-acquisition/pages/2017-employment-screening-trends.aspx>.....6
- Roy Maurer, *More Employers Letting Candidates Explain Conviction Records*, SOC’Y FOR HUMAN RES. MGMT. (May 15, 2015), <https://www.shrm.org/resourcesandtools/hr-topics/talent-acquisition/pages/candidates-explain-conviction-records.aspx>.....5
- Senator Rich Taylor Closing Remarks on Senate File 385* (March 17, 2015, 4:52:00 PM), <https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislation/billTracking/billHistory?ga=86&billName=SF385> (follow March 17, 2015 “video” link).....16, 18
- U.S. DEP’T OF JUSTICE, BUREAU OF JUSTICE STATISTICS, SURVEY OF STATE CRIMINAL HISTORY INFORMATION SYSTEMS 3 (2014), *available* at <https://www.ncjrs.gov/pdffiles1/bjs/grants/244563.pdf>.....3

U.S. DEPT OF LABOR EMP'T STANDARDS ADMIN. WAGE  
& HOUR DIV., FACT SHEET #30: THE FEDERAL WAGE  
GARNISHMENT LAW, CONSUMER CREDIT PROTECTION  
ACT'S TITLE III (2016), *available at* [https://  
www.dol.gov/whd/regs/compliance/whdfs30.pdf](https://www.dol.gov/whd/regs/compliance/whdfs30.pdf).....8
